Deferred tax assets - - - - - 19 025 19 025

Total assets 11 242 161 2 752 763 2 434 712 909 238 1 725 507 3 686 621 22 751 002

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Banks' and financial institutions' deposits 2 671 425 64 073 13 957 - - 461 719 3 211 174

Customer deposits 9 267 566 653 518 337 693 211 963 42 562 2 738 941 13 252 243

Cash margins 900 408 286 251 262 079 89 302 248 877 - 1 786 917

Borrowed funds 354 610 - - - - 25 000 379 610

Other provisions - - - - - 67 200 67 200

Provision for income tax - - - - - 102 916 102 916

Other liabilities - - - - - 362 430 362 430

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - 8 558 8 558

Shareholders' equity - - - - - 3 579 954 3 579 954

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 13 194 009 1 003 842 613 729 301 265 291 439 7 346 718 22 751 002

Gap (1 951 848) 1 748 921 1 820 983 607 973 1 434 068 (3 660 097) -

Accumulated gap (1 951 848) (202 927) 1 618 056 2 226 029 3 660 097 - -

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

228

(JOD `000)

ASSETS Within 3
months

After 3 months
and before
6 months

After 6 months
   and before
   12 months

After 12 months
and before
36 months

After 36 months Not tied to interest
rate risk Total

Cash - - - - - 181 806 181 806

Mandatory cash reserve with central banks - - - - - 818 505 818 505

Balances with central banks 1 223 333 278 335 189 727 21 277 70 922 110 815 1 894 409

Balances and deposits with banks
and financial institutions 3 191 034 191 303 208 740 - - 316 091 3 907 168

Financial assets - held for trading 158 060 147 772 108 016 - - 5 800 419 648

Financial assets  - designated 38 501 54 725 12 321 7  382 - - 112 929

Direct credit facilities 4 595 895 1 616 934 1 619 275 528 787 1 514 237 - 9 875 128

Financial assets - available for sale 888 404 119 277 66 179 215 605 114 980 208 150 1 612 595

Financial assets - held to maturity 548 390 64 899 129 658 238 848 99 262 - 1 081 057

Investment in subsidiaries and associated companies - - - - - 870 422 870 422

Fixed assets - - - - - 181 748 181 748

Other assets - - - - - 253 611 253 611

Deferred tax assets - - - - 11 005 11 005

Total assets 10 643 617 2 473 245 2 333 916 1 011 899 1 799 401 2 957 953 21 220 031

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Banks' and financial institutions' deposits 2 609 971 124 169 5 219 - - 390 813 3 130 172

Customer deposits 8 710 782 486 150 342 901 177 021 35 774 2 495 329 12 247 957

Cash margins 656 253 230 884 231 218 75 506 216 220 - 1 410 081

Borrowed funds 354 610 - - - - - 354 610

Other provisions - - - - - 85 572 85 572

Provision for income tax - - - - - 94 088 94 088

Other liabilities - - - - - 330 997 330 997

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - 18 560 18 560

Shareholders' equity - - - - - 3 547 994 3 547 994

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 12 331 616 841 203 579 338 252 527 251 994 6 963 353 21 220 031

Gap (1 687 999) 1 632 042 1 754 578 759 372 1 547 407 (4 005 400) -

Accumulated gap (1 687 999) (55 957) 1 698 621 2 457 993 4 005 400 - -

B.  EXPOSURE TO INTEREST RATE VOLATILITY AT 31 DECEMBER 2007
(Classification is based on interest rate repricing or maturity date, whichever occurs first).

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

229

(JOD `000)

ASSETS Within 3
months

After 3 months
and before
6 months

After 6 months
   and before
   12 months

After 12 months

[…]

Total assets 6 277 052 4 429 568 2 536 248 2 333 916 1 011 899 1 799 401 2 831 947 21 220 031

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Banks' and financial institutions' deposits 2 084 349 525 622 124 169 5 219 - - 390 813 3 130 172

Customer deposits 5 238 998 2 086 705 486 150 342 901 177 021 35 774 3 880 408 12 247 957

Cash margins 347 363 308 890 230 884 231 218 75 506 216 220 - 1 410 081

Borrowed funds - - - - - 354 610 - 354 610

Other provisions - - - - - - 85 572 85 572

Provision for income tax - - - - - - 94 088 94 088

Other liabilities 10 676 21 351 32 027 - - - 266 943 330 997

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - - 18 560 18 560

Shareholders' equity - - - - - - 3 547 994 3 547 994

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7 681 386 2 942 568 873 230 579 338 252 527 606 604 8 284 378 21 220 031

Gap (1 404 334) 1 487 000 1 663 018 1 754 578 759 372 1 192 797 (5 452 431) -

Accumulated gap (1 404 334) 82 666 1 745 684 3 500 262 4 259 634 5 452 431 - -

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

234

49-   CONTRACTUAL MATURITY OF THE CONTINGENT ACCOUNTS

(JOD `000)

31 December 2008

Within 1 year After 1 year and
before 5 years After 5 years Total

Letters of credit 1 026 199 54 905 9 359 1 090 463

Acceptances 278 484 1 574 54 280 112

Letters of guarantee:

 -   Payment guarantees 518 207 23 824 7 542 038

 -   Performance guarantees 1 168 636 595 667 41 080 1 805 383

 -   Other guarantees 2 523 096 2 012 720 419 309 4 955 125

Unutilized of credit facilities 1 446 638 331 155 211 479 1 989 272

Total 6 961 260 3 019 845 681 288 10 662 393

31 December 2007

Letters of credit 1 118 967 13 072 - 1 132 039

Acceptances 258 443 3 075 - 261 518

Letters of guarantee:

 -   Payment guarantees 291 878 148 277 118 902 559 057

 -   Performance guarantees 350 770 804 287 143 572 1 298 629

 -   Other guarantees 2 773 724 154 007 15 2 927 746

Unutilized of credit facilities 1 464 423 300 398 388 964 2 153 785

Total 6 258 205 1 423 116 651 453 8 332 774

(JOD `000)

31 December 2008

Constructions projects contracts 22 820 - - 22 820

Procurement contracts 4 633 1 004 1 527 7 164

Rent contracts - 674 - 674

Total 27 453 1 678 1 527 30 658

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

235

31 December 2008 31 December 2007

Amount Equivalent Amount Equivalent

in (JOD ‘000) in (JOD ‘000)

USD (9 911) (7 029) (44 500) (31 551)

GBP 6 158 6 306 525 743

EUR 8 659 8 646 15 832 16 551

JPY 3 992 591 31 362 1 181 030 7 479

Other currencies * - 139 934 - 21 390

Total 179 219 14 612

51-   FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

50-  NET FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITIONS

*  Various foreign currencies translated to Jordanian dinars.

(JOD `000)

31 December 2008 31 December 2007

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

ASSETS